



**WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.**

Some of the following information may not apply to your particular product; however, as with any electronic product, precautions should be observed during handling and use.

- Read these instructions.
- Keep these instructions.
- Heed all warnings.
- Follow all instructions.
- Do not use this apparatus near water.
- Clean only with dry cloth.
- Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- Contact the manufacturer's after-sales center for any servicing you need. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

**ADDITIONAL SAFETY INFORMATION**

- Do not use unauthorized chargers or power adapters. Use only chargers that came with your product or that is listed in the user's guide.
- Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.
- Do not attempt to disassemble the cabinet. This product does not contain customer serviceable components.
- The mains plug is used as disconnection device. Do not position the ME equipment so that it is difficult to operate the disconnection device.

**Important battery information**

Warning: Your product contains a battery and charging system which is designed to work in temperatures that do not exceed 50°C (122°F). Leaving this product in a closed automobile or the trunk of an automobile where temperatures may exceed 50°C may result in permanent battery damage, fire, or explosion. Please remove your product from the automobile when you exit, do not place your product in the trunk of your automobile, and do not leave your product in any location where temperatures may exceed 50°C.

This product contains non-removable Lithium Ion rechargeable batteries. Replacement of lithium batteries by inadequately trained personnel could result in an unacceptable risk.

If there is leakage or deformation during charging or use, do not use the product any more. Do not touch the rechargeable battery with bare hands if it is leaking. If the liquid gets into your eyes, do not rub your eyes as it may lead to blindness. Wash out your eyes with clean water, and consult a doctor. Also, if the liquid gets on to your body or clothes, wash it off immediately. If you do not, it may cause burns or injury. If you get burned or injured by the liquid from the battery, consult a doctor.

The rechargeable battery is consumed gradually as time elapses even if it is not used. Even if you do not intend to use the product for a long time, charge the battery to its full capacity once every month to prevent the battery from deteriorating.

**Ecology**

Your product must be disposed of properly according to local laws and regulations. Because this product contains a battery, the product must be disposed of separately from the household waste.

**Precautions for the unit**

- Do not use the unit immediately after transportation from a cold place to a warm place; condensation problems may result.
- Do not store the unit near fire, places with high temperature or in direct sunlight. Exposure to direct sunlight or extreme heat (such as inside a parked car) may cause damage or malfunction.
- Clean the unit with a soft cloth or a damp chamois leather. Never use solvents.
- Check the hearing aids and charging case before you use them. Do not use them if they are distended or deformed.
- The unit must only be opened by qualified personnel.
- These hearing aids can be used in indoor and outdoor environments.
- Do not bring the device into any MRI, CT, diathermy, RFID or electromagnetic security system, such as a metal detector, or near any of this equipment. Consult the manufacturer if you have any questions.
- The hearing aids depend on the following for their essential performance: OSPL90≤117dB
- This device should not be used adjacent to or stacked with other equipment. If adjacent or stacked use is necessary, this device should be observed to verify normal operation in the configuration in which it will be used.
- The use of accessories and cables other than those specified by manufacturer, with the exception of cables sold by manufacturer as replacement parts for internal components, may result in increased emission or decreased immunity of the device.

**WARNING: Strangulation Hazard.** Children have STRANGLING in cords. Keep this cord out of the reach of children (more than 3ft away). Your device complies with international standards. However, it cannot be guaranteed that all products on the market work interference-free. For example some induction cookers, electromagnetic security systems (e.g. anti-theft systems and metal detectors), cellular telephones, RFID, room surveillance systems may cause audible interference. If you encounter unwanted noise in the vicinity of such device, you should increase the distance between the hearing aid and that device.

**FCC Information**

**Note:** This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by VOXX Accessories Corporation could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

**Caution and notices for users**

These PRECAUTIONS point out situations which could cause minor or moderate injuries to the user or to the hearing aid.

- You should familiarize yourself fully with the entire contents of this user manual before using the RCA hearing aids to ensure personal safety and correct use. Contact the RCA hearing aids contact center for support if you experience unexpected operations or performance.
- Do not attempt to modify the shape of the devices yourself.
- Never leave your devices where small children and pets can reach. Your hearing aids contain small parts which can be swallowed.

These **WARNINGS** point out situations which could cause serious injuries to the user or to the hearing aid.

- In some acoustic environments, over amplification can cause discomfort and damage to the patient's hearing.
- Do not use your device in explosive or oxygen-enriched areas.
- Allergic reactions to hearing aids are unlikely. However, if you experience itching, redness, soreness, inflammation, or a burning sensation in or around your ears, inform a hearing healthcare provider and contact your physician.
- You may notice accelerated accumulation of earwax when using your hearing aids. This is normal, but see your hearing healthcare provider if you continue to have difficulty.
- Remove your hearing aid for CT and MRI scans or for other electromagnetic procedures.
- If you feel pain in or behind your ear, if it is inflamed, if skin irritation or accumulations of ear wax occur, please check with your hearing healthcare provider or physician.
- If you have active implantable devices please keep magnets (ie. the hearing aids) at least 6 inches away from the active implant.
- Do not cover the whole charging case while charging with the charging cable, e.g. with a cloth etc.
- Please do not share your hearing device with other people.
- This hearing aid is NOT intended for use by children. The hearing aid and accessories contain small parts which should be kept out of reach of children due to choking hazard.
- This device is not suitable for intellectually disabled users.
- Avoid excessive vibration, mechanical shock, strong electromagnetic fields, and dropping your device on hard surfaces. Avoid exposure to excessive heat, humidity or water. These conditions may damage your device and void the warranty.
- To prevent damage and/or malfunction, do not modify hearing device, charger, or accessories.

**6-Month Limited Warranty**

Voxx Accessories Corporation (the "Company") warrants to the original retail purchaser of this product that should this product or any part thereof, under normal use and conditions, be proven defective in material or workmanship within 6 months from the date of original purchase, such defect(s) will be repaired or replaced with new or reconditioned product (at the Company's option) without charge for parts and repair labor. To obtain repair or replacement within the terms of the warranty, the product is to be delivered with proof of warranty coverage (e.g. dated bill of sale), specification of defect(s), transportation prepaid, to an approved warranty station. For the location of the nearest warranty station to you, call toll-free to our control office: 1-800-645-4994.

This Warranty is not transferable and does not cover product purchased, serviced or used outside the United States or Canada. The Warranty does not extend to the elimination of externally generated static or noise. This Warranty does not apply to costs incurred for installation, removal or reinstallation of the product, or, if in the Company's opinion, the product has been damaged through acts of nature, alteration, improper installation, mishandling, misuse, neglect, or accident. This Warranty does not cover damage caused by an AC adapter not provided with the product.

THE EXTENT OF THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT PROVIDED ABOVE AND, IN NO EVENT, SHALL THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY PURCHASER FOR THE PRODUCT. This Warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED TO DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. ANY ACTION FOR BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY HEREUNDER, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, MUST BE BROUGHT WITHIN A PERIOD OF 24 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE. IN NO CASE SHALL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER. No person or representative is authorized to assume for the Company any liability other than expressed herein in connection with the sale of this product.

Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

	<b>ATENCIÓN</b> <b>RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO. NO ABRIR.</b>	
EL SÍMBOLO DE RAYO CON PUNTA DE FLECHA DENTRO DE UN TRIÁNGULO TIENE LA INTENCIÓN DE ALERTAR AL USUARIO SOBRE LA PRESENCIA DE "VOLTAJE PELIGROSO" DENTRO DEL PRODUCTO.	ATENCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE UN CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NO RETIRE LA TAPA (NI LA PARTE POSTERIOR). NO CONTIENE PIEZAS QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA REPARAR. SOLO EL PERSONAL CALIFICADO DE SERVICIO DEBERÁ REPARAR ESTE PRODUCTO.	EL SIGNO DE EXCLAMACIÓN DENTRO DE UN TRIÁNGULO TIENE LA INTENCIÓN DE ALERTAR AL USUARIO SOBRE LA PRESENCIA DE IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES QUE ACOMPAÑAN AL PRODUCTO.
<b>VEA LA MARCA EN LA PARTE INFERIOR/POSTERIOR DEL PRODUCTO</b>		

## ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NO EXPONGA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA LLUVIA O LA HUMEDAD.

Es posible que parte de la siguiente información no se aplique a su producto en particular; no obstante, como con cualquier producto electrónico, deben respetarse las precauciones durante su manipulación y uso.

- Lea estas instrucciones.
- Conserve estas instrucciones.
- Respete todas las advertencias.
- Siga todas las instrucciones.
- No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.
- Limpie solo con un paño seco.
- No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores que emanan calor).
- Póngase en contacto con el centro de posventa del fabricante para cualquier servicio que necesite. Es necesario reparar el aparato si este ha sufrido algún tipo de daño, como daños en el cable de alimentación o en el enchufe, si se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos dentro del aparato, si ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o a la humedad, si no funciona con normalidad o si se ha caído.

### INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONAL

- No utilice cargadores o adaptadores de corriente no autorizados. Utilice únicamente los cargadores que se suministran con el producto o que se detallan en la guía del usuario.
- Los aparatos no deberán exponerse a goteos ni salpicaduras y no se deberán colocar sobre ellos objetos que contengan líquidos, como jarrones.
- No intente desarmar la cubierta. Este producto no incluye componentes que el cliente pueda reparar.
- El enchufe de red se utiliza como dispositivo de desconexión. No coloque el equipo ME de manera que resulte difícil operar el dispositivo de desconexión.

### Información importante sobre la batería

Advertencia: Su producto contiene una batería y un sistema de carga diseñados para funcionar a temperaturas que no superen los 50 °C (122 °F). Dejar este producto en un automóvil cerrado o en el maletero de un automóvil donde las temperaturas puedan superar los 50 °C puede provocar daños permanentes en la batería, un incendio o una explosión. Retire su producto del automóvil cuando salga de él, no lo coloque en el maletero del automóvil y no lo deje en ningún lugar donde las temperaturas puedan superar los 50 °C.

Este producto contiene baterías recargables de iones de litio no extraíbles.

La sustitución de baterías de litio por parte de personal inadecuadamente capacitado podría generar un riesgo inaceptable.

### Ecología

Se deberá desechar el producto de forma correcta según las leyes y regulaciones locales. Dado que este producto contiene una batería, debe desecharse por separado de la basura doméstica.

### Precauciones para la unidad

- No utilice la unidad inmediatamente después de transportarlo a una lugar frío a uno cálido; de lo contrario, podrían ocurrir problemas de condensación.
- No almacene la unidad cerca del fuego, en lugares con altas temperaturas o bajo la luz directa del sol. La exposición a la luz solar directa o al calor extremo (como en el interior de un automóvil aparcado) puede provocar daños o un funcionamiento incorrecto.
- Limpie la unidad con un paño suave o cuero agamuzado humedecido. Nunca utilice solventes.

- Revise los audífonos y el estuche de carga antes de usarlos. No los utilice si están desdibujados o deformados.
- La unidad solo debe ser abierta por personal calificado.
- Estos audífonos pueden utilizarse en interiores y exteriores.
- No introduzca el dispositivo en ningún sistema de resonancia magnética, tomografía computarizada, diatermia, RFID o de seguridad electromagnética, como un detector de metales, ni lo coloque cerca de ninguno de estos equipos. Si tiene alguna duda, consulte al fabricante.
- Los audífonos dependen de lo siguiente para su funcionamiento esencial: OSP190 ≤ 117 dB.
- Este dispositivo no debe utilizarse junto a otros equipos ni apilados con ellos. Si es necesario el uso adyacente o apilado, se debe controlar este dispositivo para verificar el funcionamiento normal en la configuración en la que se utilizará.
- El uso de accesorios y cables distintos de los especificados por el fabricante, a excepción de los cables comercializados por el fabricante como piezas de repuesto para componentes internos, puede provocar un aumento de las emisiones o una disminución de la inmunidad del dispositivo.

**ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de estrangulamiento.** Los niños se han estrangulado con cables. Mantenga este cable fuera del alcance de los niños (a más de 3 pies de distancia).

Su dispositivo cumple con los estándares internacionales. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que todos los productos del mercado funcionen sin interferencias. Por ejemplo, algunas cocinas de inducción, sistemas de seguridad electromagnéticos (por ejemplo, sistemas antirobo y detectores de metales), teléfonos móviles, RFID y sistemas de vigilancia de habitaciones pueden provocar interferencias audibles. Si encuentra ruidos no deseados cerca de dicho dispositivo, debe aumentar la distancia entre el audífono y ese dispositivo.

### Información de la FCC

**Nota:** Este dispositivo cumple con el Apartado 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no provocará una interferencia perjudicial y (2) este dispositivo deberá aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida una interferencia que podría provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este equipo se sometió a pruebas y se determinó que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital Clase "B", de conformidad con el Apartado 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable frente a la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia, y si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar una interferencia perjudicial en las comunicaciones por radio.

Sin embargo, no existe ninguna garantía de que esta interferencia no ocurrirá en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca una interferencia dañina con la recepción de radio o TV, la que puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia tomando una de las siguientes medidas:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente ubicado en un circuito diferente de aquel al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados de forma explícita por VOXX Accessories Corporation podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

### Precauciones y avisos para los usuarios

Estas PRECAUCIONES señalan situaciones que podrían causar lesiones leves o moderadas al usuario o a los audífonos.

- Debe familiarizarse completamente con todo el contenido de este manual del usuario antes de utilizar los audífonos RCA para garantizar la seguridad personal y el uso correcto. Comuníquese con el centro de contacto de RCA para obtener asistencia si experimenta operaciones o rendimiento inesperados.
- No intente modificar la forma de los dispositivos usted mismo.
- No deje nunca sus dispositivos al alcance de niños pequeños o animales domésticos.
- Nunca deje sus dispositivos al alcance de niños pequeños y mascotas. Sus audífonos contienen piezas pequeñas que pueden tragarse.

Estas PRECAUCIONES señalan situaciones que podrían causar lesiones graves al usuario o a los audífonos.

- En algunos entornos acústicos, el exceso de amplificación puede causar molestias y dañar la audición del paciente.
- No utilice el dispositivo en zonas con peligro de explosión o enriquecidas con oxígeno.

- Las reacciones alérgicas a los audífonos son poco probables. No obstante, si experimenta picazón, enrojecimiento, dolor, inflamación o sensación de quemazón en los oídos o alrededor de ellos, informe a un audioprotesista y comuníquese con su médico.
- Es posible que note una acumulación acelerada de cerumen al utilizar los audífonos. Esto es normal, pero acuda a su audioprotesista si sigue teniendo dificultades.
- Quite el audífono para realizarse tomografías computarizadas, resonancias magnéticas u otros procedimientos electromagnéticos.
- Si siente dolor en la oreja o detrás de ella, si está inflamada, si se produce irritación de la piel o acumulación de cerumen, consulte a su audioprotesista o a su médico.
- Si tiene dispositivos implantables activos, mantenga los imanes (es decir, los audífonos) a una distancia mínima de 15 cm del implante activo.
- No cubra todo el estuche de carga mientras carga con el cable de carga, por ejemplo, con un paño, etc.
- No comparta sus audífonos con otras personas.
- Este audífono NO está diseñado para ser utilizado por niños. El audífono y los accesorios contienen piezas pequeñas que deben mantenerse fuera del alcance de los niños por peligro de asfixia.
- Este dispositivo no es adecuado para usuarios con discapacidad intelectual.
- Evite vibraciones excesivas, golpes mecánicos, campos electromagnéticos fuertes y dejar caer el dispositivo sobre superficies duras. Evite la exposición al calor, la humedad o el agua excesivos. Estas condiciones pueden dañar su dispositivo y anular la garantía.
- Para evitar daños y/o fallos de funcionamiento, no modifique el audífono, el cargador ni los accesorios.

### Garantía limitada de 6 meses

Voxx Accessories Corporation (la "Compañía") le garantiza a usted, el comprador original de este producto que si, bajo condiciones y uso normales, se encontrara que este producto o alguna pieza del mismo presenta defectos materiales o de mano de obra dentro de los primeros 6 meses a partir de la fecha de compra original, tales defectos serán reparados o reemplazados con un producto nuevo o renovado (a opción de la Compañía) sin cargo alguno por las piezas y labores de reparación. Para obtener los servicios de reparación o reemplazo dentro de los términos de esta garantía, el producto se entregará con prueba de cobertura de garantía (por ejemplo, factura con fecha de venta), especificación de los defectos y transporte prepago a una estación de garantía aprobada. Para ubicar la estación de garantía más cercana a su domicilio, comuníquese sin cargo a nuestra oficina de control al: 1-800-645-4994.

Esta Garantía no es transferible y no cubre un producto adquirido, mantenido o utilizado fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá. La garantía no incluye la eliminación de estática o ruidos generados externamente. Esta garantía no aplica a los costos incurridos en la instalación, remoción o reinstalación del producto, o bien, si en función de la opinión de la compañía, el producto sufrió daños debido a alteraciones, instalación inadecuada, abuso, uso indebido, negligencia o accidente. Esta garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por un adaptador de CA que no haya sido suministrado con el producto.

EL ALCANCE DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA ESTÁ LIMITADO A LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO PROVISTO ARRIBA Y, EN NINGÚN CASO, LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA EXCEDERÁ EL PRECIO DE COMPRA PAGADO POR EL COMPRADOR DE ESTE PRODUCTO. Esta Garantía reemplaza cualesquiera otras responsabilidades o garantías expresas. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADAPTABILIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR, ESTARÁ LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA. CUALQUIER ACCIÓN PARA EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EN EL PRESENTE, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, DEBERÁ PRESENTARSE DENTRO DE UN PERÍODO DE 24 MESES A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA ORIGINAL. EN NINGÚN CASO, LA COMPAÑÍA SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES. Ninguna persona ni representante están autorizados a asumir, en nombre de la Compañía, ninguna responsabilidad salvo la expresada aquí en conexión con la venta de este producto.

Algunos estados/provincias no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita o la exclusión o la limitación de daños incidentales o emergentes, de modo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no apliquen en su caso. Esta Garantía le confiere derechos legales específicos y es posible además que usted tenga otros derechos que pueden variar según el estado/provincia.